

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

-----X	
MICHAEL D. COHEN,	: Index No. 651377/2019
	: :
Plaintiff,	: :
	: Hon. Joel M. Cohen
-against-	: IAS Part 3
	: :
TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC,	: :
	: :
Defendant.	: Motion Seq. No. 001
	: :
-----X	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

MUKASEY FRENCHMAN & SKLAROFF LLP
2 Grand Central Tower
140 East 45th Street, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(347) 527-3940

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT	3
A. Plaintiff’s New Allegations of an Oral Agreement Must Be Disregarded	3
B. Plaintiff’s Fails to Allege the Required Elements of a Valid Contract	4
C. The Alleged “Indemnification Agreement” Between Trump Org. and Plaintiff is Still Barred by the Statue of Frauds	5
D. Plaintiff Has No Right to Discovery	7
II. PLAINTIFF STILL CANNOT STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING.....	9
III. PLAINTIFF STILL CANNOT STATE A CLAIM FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT	11
IV. PLAINTIFF STILL CANNOT STATE A CLAIM FOR PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</i> 98 N.Y.2d 144 (2002)	4
<i>Ackerman v. Landes</i> 112 A.D.2d 1081 (2d Dep't 1985)	13
<i>African Diaspora Maritime Corp. v. Golden Gate Yacht Club</i> 109 A.D.3d 204 (1st Dep't 2013)	4
<i>Al-Bawaba.com, Inc. v. Nstein Technologies Corp</i> 19 Misc.3d 1125(A), 862 N.Y.S.2d 812 (Table), 2008 WL 1869751 (Sup. Ct. Kings County Apr. 25, 2008)	8
<i>Amcan Holdings, Inc. v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> 70 A.D.3d 423 (1st Dep't 2010)	9
<i>Arfa v. Zamir</i> 55 A.D.3d 508 (1st Dep't 2008)	12
<i>Castellotti v. Free</i> 165 A.D.3d 535 (1st Dep't 2018)	13
<i>Cobble Hill Nursing Home v. Henry & Warren Corp.</i> 74 N.Y.2d 475 (1989)	4
<i>Colleran v. Rockman</i> 232 A.D.2d 322 (1st Dep't 1996)	5
<i>Cron v. Hargro Fabrics</i> 91 N.Y.2d 362 (1998)	6
<i>Cusack v. Greenberg Traurig, LLP</i> 109 A.D.3d 747 (1st Dep't 2013)	9
<i>D & N Boening, Inc. v. Kirsch Beverage</i> 63 N.Y.2d 449 (1984)	6, 7
<i>Dalton v. Educational Testing Service</i> 87 N.Y.2d 384 (1995)	10

<i>Ellington Credit Fund, Ltd. v. Select Portfolio Services, Inc.</i> 837 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	10
<i>Esquire Radio & Elecs., Inc. v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> 804 F.2d 787 (2d. Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Gaviria v. El-Tawil</i> 2019 WL 103724 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Jan. 4, 2019)	9
<i>Glatt v. Mariner Farmers, Inc.</i> 66 A.D.3d 440, 441 (1st Dep't 2009)	9
<i>Grad v. Roberts</i> 14 N.Y.2d 70 (1964)	10
<i>Grayson v. Ressler & Ressler</i> 271 F. Supp. 3d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	6
<i>Guggenheimer v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossman LLP</i> 11 Misc.3d 926 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2006)	5, 14
<i>Home Equity Mortg. Trust Series 2006-1 v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> No. 156016/2012, 2013 WL 5691995 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Oct. 9, 2013)	11
<i>Karaszek v. Blonsky</i> No. 2660-07, 2008 WL 2490068 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County May 30, 2008)	11
<i>Katz v. Travelers</i> 241 F. Supp. 3d 397 (E.D.N.Y 2017)	5
<i>Keefe v. New York Law School</i> 71 A.D.3d 569 (1st Dep't 2010)	9-10
<i>Komlossy v. Faruqi & Faruqi, LLP</i> 714 Fed. Appx. 11, 13 (2d Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Kroshnyi v. U.S. Pack Courier Services, Inc.</i> 771 F.3d 93 (2d. Cir. 2014)	6, 7
<i>Leonard v. Gateway II, LLC</i> 68 A.D.3d 408 (1st Dep't 2009)	8

Lidz v. Reliance Plastic Corp.
 23 Misc.2d 1075 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County 1960)8

Mandarin Trading Ltd. v. Wildenstein
 65 A.D.3d 448 (1st Dep’t 2009)8

McCoy v. Edison Price
 186 A.D.2d 442 (1st Dep’t 1992)6

Milosevic v. O’Donnell
 89 A.D.3d 628 (1st Dep’t 2011)7

Old Salem Dev. Group, Ltd. v. Town of Fishkill
 301 A.D.2d 639 (2d Dep’t 2003)13

Piven v. Wolf Haldenstein Adler Freeman & Herz L.L.P.
 No. 08 Civ. 10578(RJS), 2010 WL 1257326 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2010)13

Rogers v. Town of Islip
 230 A.D.2d 727 (2d Dep’t 1996) 13-14

Rosenbaum v. Premier Sydell, Ltd.
 240 A.D.2d 556 (2d Dep’t 1997)4

Sabharwal v. Eminax, LLC
 305 A.D.2d 336 (1st Dep’t 2003)6

Savasta v. 470 Newport Assoc.
 82 N.Y.2d 763 (1993)4

Sheridan v. Trustees of Columbia Univ. in City of N.Y.
 296 A.D.2d 314 (1st Dep’t 2002)4

Singh v. PGA Tour, Inc.
 162 A.D.3d 556 (1st Dep’t 2018)10

Spencer Trask Software & Info. Servs. LLC v. RPost Int’l Ltd.
 383 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)12

Stein v. Anderson
 123 A.D.3d 1322 (3d Dep’t 2014)5

Superior Officers Council Health & Welfare Fund v. Empire HealthChoices Ass’n, Inc.
85 A.D.3d 680 (1st Dep’t 2011)9

Warner v. Levinson
188 A.D.2d 268 (1st Dep’t 1992)5

WPP Grp. USA, Inc. v. Interpublic Grp. Of Cos.
228 A.D.2d 296 (1st Dep’t 1996)8

Statutes **Page(s)**

CPLR §3211(a)(7)4

CPLR 30135

Other Authorities **Page(s)**

22 N.Y. Jur. 2d, Contracts § 94
